exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  At reporting date the transactions were insignificant and the
movement in rates throughout the year was not considered high risk

(ii) Price risk

Price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in, for example, commodity prices or equity prices.
The Group is not exposed to price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group and the parent entity’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings, investments held as interest
bearing deposits and on-call bank deposits. The Group aims to minimise risk through prudent financial
management and diversification of investments. Term deposits are spread across financial institutions for
varying terms with a maximum percentage for each institution. Interest is paid on maturity.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 18,920 (189) (189) 189 189 - - - -
Receivables 65,951 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,961) - - - - - - - -
Borrowings (20,780) 208 208 (208) (208) - - - -
Total 54,130 19 19 (19) (19) - - - -

50

Annual Report 2013   77

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2013

38 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

31 December 2012 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,176 (122) (122) 122 122 (6) (6) 6 6
Receivables 73,542 - - - - (3) (3) 3 3

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (11,792) - - - - - - - -
Total 73,926 (122) (122) 122 122 (9) (9) 9 9

(b) Credit risk

Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and
geographical areas. The receivables are assessed after 60 days and action taken to collect the debt. There has
been no change in managing credit risk since the prior year.

(c) Liquidity risk

The consolidated entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, the availability of funding
through the Commonwealth, banking facilities and continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows to
ensure that there is adequate liquidity to meet the entity’s obligations over the near term.  The interest bearing

[…]

The Company does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes nor does it
write options.

(b) Market risk

(i) Foreign currency sensitivity

The company does not undertake transactions in foreign currency or hold any financial instruments in a foreign
currency.  As such the company is not exposed to currency risk.

ii) Price risk

Price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in commodity prices or equity prices.  The
Company is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

25

Annual Report 2013   175

Norsearch Limited
ABN 57 003 082 406
A subsidiary of Southern Cross University
Norsearch Limited
57 003 082 406

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2013

19 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market interest rates.

At 31 December 2013, the effect on profit and equity from the sensitivity of the company's financial assets and
liabilities as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant, would be as
follows:

2013
$

2012
$

Change in profit
Cash - -

- Increase 1% in interest rates 606 408
- Decrease in 1% in interest rates (606) (408)

Change in equity
Cash - -

- Increase 1% in interest rates 606 408
- Decrease 1% in interest rates (606) (408)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial
loss to the Company.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical
areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. Trade